context, all students are required to read the compulsory literature 
textbooks, hence all teachers of English must also teach the same books. 
However, the study notes that there may be differences in the provinces 
due to socio-economic factors and individual idiosyncrasies among 
other things. 

The study sampled one thousand, four hundred and seventy (1,470) 
form four students from 12 public secondary schools distributed over 
12 districts in Central part of Kenya using stratified and purposeful 
sampling methods. Schools with one hundred (100) and above student 
enrolment were selected in order to have a wide selection of respondents.